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PRESS RELEASE 
 

IMMSI GROUP: FIRST NINE MONTHS 2013 
 

Net sales € 986.6 million (€ 1,161.1 mln first nine months 2012) 
 

Ebitda € 114.5 million (€ 132.1 mln first nine months 2012) 
with Ebitda margin up from 11.4% to 11.6% 

 
Ebit € 49.9 million (€ 68.8 mln first nine months 2012) 

 
Consolidated net profit € 0.8 million (€ 9.2 mln first nine months 2012) 

 
Net debt € 805.2 million (€ 769.3 mln at 31.12.2012) 

 
 

Parent company Immsi S.p.A.: 
 

Net profit € 23 million (€ 15 mln first nine months 2012) 
 

Net debt € 43.6 million, down € 23.8 million from 31.12.2012 
 
 
Mantua, 13 November 2013 – At a meeting today in Mantua chaired by Roberto Colaninno, the 
Board of Directors of Immsi S.p.A. examined and approved the quarterly report for the year to 30 
September 2013. 
 
For the first nine months of 2013, the Immsi Group reported positive results reflecting an 
improvement from the year-earlier period on the Ebitda margin (up from 11.4% to 11.6%), but 
affected by the highly uncertain international economic situation, which continues to drive a 
prolonged slowdown in propensity to consume on the motor vehicles market, with particularly 
severe effects on the domestic European market, and, in the naval business, a sharp slowdown in 
investments among institutional and private customers. 
 
Consolidated net sales at 30 September 2013 totalled 986.6 million euro – 1,161.1 million euro in 
the year-earlier period – of which 96.8% in the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), 2.8% in the naval 
sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) and the remainder in the real estate and holding sector (Immsi S.p.A. 
and Is Molas S.p.A., net of intragroup eliminations). 
 
Immsi Group consolidated Ebitda for the year to 30 September 2013 was 114.5 million euro, 
against 132.1 million euro in the first nine months of 2012. The Ebitda margin rose from 11.4% to 
11.6%. 
 
Consolidated Ebit for the nine months was 49.9 million euro, against 68.8 million euro in the first 
nine months of 2012. 
 
Amortisation and depreciation expense for the period amounted to 64.6 million euro (an 
increase of 1.4 million euro from the first nine months of 2012), reflecting depreciation on property, 
plant and equipment for 30.9 million euro and amortisation on intangible assets of 33.7 million 
euro. The increase arose from the fact that the Piaggio Group’s new Vespa facility in India and 
engine facility in Vietnam, which began operations in 2012, were fully operational in 2013. 
 
The Immsi Group posted a profit before tax for the nine months to 30 September 2013 of 14.4 
million euro, compared with 33.6 million euro in the first nine months of 2012. 
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After income tax and non-controlling interests, the Group posted a profit for the first nine months 
of 0.8 million euro compared with 9.2 million euro in the year to 30 September 2012. 
 
Immsi Group net debt at 30 September 2013 was 805.2 million euro, compared with 769.3 million 
euro at 31 December 2012, and down from 840.5 million euro at 30 June 2013, a figure reflecting 
the typical seasonal nature of the two-wheeler business. 
 
Immsi Group capital expenditure in the year to 30 September 2013 amounted to 61.6 million 
euro, relating almost entirely to the Piaggio Group, of which 34.9 million euro in intangible assets 
and 26.7 million euro in property, plant and equipment and investment property. 
 
Immsi Group consolidated shareholders' equity at 30 September 2013 was 546.1 million euro, 
compared with 547.9 million euro at 31 December 2012. 
 
Looking at human resources, at 30 September 2013 the Immsi Group had 8,533 employees, a 
slight increase from 8,519 employees at 31 December 2012; more than 4,200 employees were 
based in Italy, a figure substantially unchanged from the previous period. 
 
The performance of the Immsi Group business segments was as follows: 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), consolidated net sales in the first nine months of 2013 
were 955 million euro, from 1,112.3 million euro in the year-earlier period, a downturn caused 
largely by trends in the two-wheeler sector on the domestic European market, which continued to 
show the sharpest decline recorded since 2007, with aggregate volumes now 55% lower than 
those of five years ago. From January to September 2013 there was a downturn in Europe of 
13.1% (-17.8% in scooters and -5.5% in motorcycles), with an unprecedented drop in demand on 
the Italian market. Another significant factor affecting Piaggio Group revenues was the 
appreciation of the euro: excluding the exchange-rate effect (relating mainly to the Indian rupee 
and, to a lesser extent, the Vietnamese dong and the US dollar), Group consolidated net sales in 
the first nine months of 2013 would have been 34.3 million euro higher. 
In the first nine months of 2013 the Piaggio Group shipped 429,900 vehicles worldwide (two-
wheelers and commercial vehicles). The 9.5% reduction in volumes compared with the first nine 
months of 2012 arose from a variety of situations, including the above-mentioned sharp contraction 
in two-wheeler sales in Europe (where Piaggio maintains its market leadership, with an overall 
share of 17.5% and a 26.3% share in scooters), a slight reduction in scooter volumes in Asia 
Pacific and strong growth in Vespa sales in India (+11.3%). The Group reported excellent results 
on the American two-wheeler market, with 7.7% growth in shipments, and confirmed its position as 
benchmark constructor on the North American scooter market, with a share of more than 23%. In 
the Asia Pacific region, scooter sales in the third quarter of the year were positive in Thailand, the 
Philippines and Indonesia. 
Global performance for the Vespa was particularly significant in the first nine months of 2013, with 
worldwide shipments of more than 146,600 scooters, an improvement of 21.3% from 120,900 
scooters sold in the year-earlier period. 
Important growth was also reported for the Moto Guzzi brand, which bucked the trend on Western 
motorcycle markets in the first nine months of 2013 with growth of 9.8%; shipments totalled 
approximately 5,900 motorbikes, compared with approximately 5,400 in the first nine months of 
2012. 
On the Indian three-wheeler market, Piaggio Vehicles Private Ltd. confirmed its leadership position 
with an overall share of 34.3%. In goods vehicles, PVPL’s market share rose from 52% to 53.6%. 
An improvement (+6.6% from the first nine months of 2012) was reported in three-wheeler exports 
from the Indian production centre. 
Consolidated Ebitda in the first nine months of 2013 was 133.7 million euro, compared with 156 
million in the year-earlier period. The Ebitda margin was 14.0%, identical to the figure in the first 
nine months of 2012. 
Ebit in the first nine months of 2013 was 71.4 million euro, compared with 95.8 million euro in the 
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year-earlier period. The Piaggio Group closed the nine months to 30 September 2013 with a net 
profit of 27.8 million euro, compared with 44.4 million euro in the first nine months of 2012. 
 
In the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) net sales in the first nine months of 2013 – turnover and 
advances on contract work-in-progress – amounted to 27.5 million euro, compared with 44.9 
million euro in the year-earlier period. The company backlog at 30 September 2013 stood at 
approximately 113 million euro, and related almost entirely to the Defence business, for the 
refitting program for eight Gaeta minehunters, construction programs and related logistics 
packages for the Guardia di Finanza, and residual progress on the construction of three 
minehunters for the Finnish Navy (the first delivered in May 2012, the second in August 2013). 
 
In the first nine months of 2013, the subsidiary Is Molas S.p.A., which operates a tourist, hotel and 
sports resort in Pula (Cagliari, Sardinia), reported net sales of approximately 2.1 million euro, up by 
13.6% from the year-earlier period, thanks to the increase in visitors compared with the previous 
period. In February 2013, a subcontracting agreement was signed with a leading construction firm, 
and in March works were assigned with the opening of sites for construction of a first lot of 15 villas 
and the first stage of urbanisation works. Marketing activities continued with regard to the 
residential component of the project. 
 
 
Immsi S.p.A. parent company 
 
The parent company Immsi S.p.A. reported a net profit for the year to 30 September 2013 of 
approximately 23 million euro, up from approximately 15 million euro in the year-earlier period, 
largely as a result of higher finance income in the first nine months of 2013 compared with the 
year-earlier period. Parent net debt at 30 September 2013 was 43.6 million euro, down by 
approximately 23.8 million euro from the figure at 31 December 2012. 
 
 
Events after 30 September 2013 and outlook 
 
In October the parent company Immsi S.p.A. sold 5 million Piaggio shares to Banca IMI, for 
overall proceeds of 9.6 million euro and a gain, gross of tax, of approximately 2.9 million euro: in 
compliance with accounting policies, this gain is not reflected in consolidated net profit. After the 
sale, the share of Piaggio Group equity consolidated by the Immsi Group – 52.97% at 30 
September 2013 – now stands at 51.58%. 
 
With reference to the Immsi S.p.A. equity investment in Alitalia - Compagnia Aerea Italiana 
S.p.A.: 
• during the previous year, Immsi recognised an impairment loss of 36.3 million euro on the 

original carrying amount of 80 million euro, writing the net value of the investment down to 43.7 
million euro; 

• in the early months of 2013, Immsi subscribed for a pro quota amount of 10.9 million euro a 
subordinate convertible bond issued by Alitalia and currently still in existence; 

• on 18 October 2013, in connection with the financial manoeuvre approved by Alitalia, which, 
among other things, envisages a capital increase with the possibility of unfulfilled subscription, 
Immsi subscribed and paid a portion of the increase for an amount of 13 million euro; the 
financial manoeuvre is still being implemented and should be completed by the end of the year. 

Immsi S.p.A. believes that the information required for a reliable update of the value of its equity 
investment in Alitalia - Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A. will be available only after the conclusion 
of the financial manoeuvre and the approval of the Alitalia long-term financial plan. 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), on October 2013, Aprilia won the World Superbike 
2013 Manufacturers championship, raising the number of SBK world championship titles won in 
the last four years to five (2 rider titles, 3 manufacturer titles) and increasing the total number of 
world championship titles won to 52. On 25 October 2013, in New York, on 5th Avenue, the Vespa 
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946 made its debut on the North American market. On 5 November 2013 the very latest arrival, 
the Vespa Primavera, was presented at the EICMA Motor Show in Milan. Produced in the Piaggio 
Group factory in Pontedera and simultaneously – for the first time in the history of the Vespa – in 
the Vietnamese factory in Vinh Phuc, the new Vespa Primavera presents a radically new design, a 
new all-steel body and new dimensions. Powered by latest-generation eco-sustainable 4- and 2-
stroke 50cc and 4-stroke 3-valve 125cc and 150cc engines, the Vespa Primavera adopts a number 
of the styling and technical solutions of the Vespa 946, the most luxurious, expensive and 
technologically advanced model in the history of the Vespa. 
 
As far as the outlook is concerned, in the fourth quarter of 2013, the subsidiary Is Molas 
S.p.A. expects to continue work on the residential component of the project. Depending on market 
trends, it will proceed with the construction of additional residential lots, and begin the tourist-hotel 
investment. 
 
In the industrial sector (Piaggio Group), despite the slowdown in growth at global level, and 
among the Western economies in particular, in light of the results for the first nine months of the 
year, Piaggio is committed to maintaining the direction outlined in the Business Plan presented in 
December 2011. It therefore confirms both its commitment to growth in productivity (by leveraging 
its wider international presence to boost product cost competitiveness on key processes such as 
procurement, manufacturing, engineering) and its industrial and commercial development strategy 
in Asia and its leadership consolidation strategy on Western markets.  
Given the continuing difficulties in the general economic situation, the company confirmed its 
intention of presenting a new 2014-2018 Business Plan within the next few months, before the 
expiry of the previous 2011-2014 Plan. 
 
With regard to the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.), given the current international and industry 
crisis, the company is targeting significant growth in the Defence segment, where the situation 
appears less critical than on the fast ferries and yacht markets. This objective will be pursued with 
the completion of current orders, and participation in important international tenders. The main 
objectives for the fourth quarter of 2013 will be to continue construction of the third minehunter for 
the Finnish Navy, delivery of which is scheduled for the first half of 2014; complete and deliver to 
the Sultanate of Oman the last unit under construction, thereby allowing release of the guarantees 
provided to the customer, which will remain in place only for post-delivery operations. Pending a 
market upturn and developments of a commercial nature – essential to absorb indirect costs and 
general expenses – Intermarine will continue to monitor closely progress on current contracts, and 
take all opportunities to contain its overheads in order to minimise losses and align its cost 
structure with production progress. In the light of the above and of foreseeable progress in 
production in the fourth quarter of 2013, the forecast for 2013 is for a result not yet in line with the 
expectations of a financial breakeven. 
 

* * * 
 
The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents Andrea Paroli certifies, in accordance with 
paragraph 2 Art. 154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Financial Act), that the accounting disclosures 
in this press release correspond to the documentation, the ledgers and the accounting records. 
 
This press release may contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and operating, economic and 
financial results for the Immsi Group. These forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to inherent risks and 
uncertainties, since they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or not occur or exist in the future. 
Actual results may differ materially from those expressed, due to a variety of factors. 
This press release includes some Non-GAAP measures, which, though not envisaged by the IFRS, are based on 
financial amounts contemplated by the IFRS. These measures – presented in order to assist a better assessment of 
Group performance – should not be regarded as alternatives to those contemplated by the IFRS and are consistent with 
those in the Immsi Group 2012 Annual Report and quarterly reports. Since the measures in question are not specifically 
regulated by the reference accounting policies, the methods used to determine such measures, where applied, may 
differ from those used by other organisations and may therefore not be fully comparable. Specifically, the Group has 
used the following alternative performance indicators: 
• EBITDA: defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation defined as earnings before depreciation and 

amortisation; 
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• Net debt: financial liabilities (current and non-current) less cash and cash equivalents and other financial receivables 
(current and non-current). Computation of net debt does not include other financial assets and liabilities arising from 
measurement at fair value of derivatives designated as hedges and the adjustment of the related hedged postings to 
fair value. The financial statements in the Immsi Group Interim Report at 30 September 2013 include a table 
providing a breakdown of this aggregate. In this connection, in compliance with CESR recommendation of 10 
February 2005 “Recommendation for uniform implementation of the European Commission regulation on disclosure 
schedules”, the indicator formulated in the manner described is that monitored by the Group management and 
differs from that suggested by Consob communication no. 6064293 of 28 July 2006 since it also includes the non-
current portion of financial receivables. 

 
The reclassified consolidated income statement and reclassified statement of financial position of the Immsi Group are 
set out below. In compliance with Consob communication no. 9081707 of 16 September 2009 the reclassified 
statements are not subject to auditing by the independent auditors. 
 
Immsi S.p.A. hereby gives notice that the Interim Financial Report at 30 September 2013 will be available to the public at 
the company registered office in Mantua and at Borsa Italiana S.p.A., and may also be viewed on the website 
www.immsi.it (“investors/bilanci e relazioni/2013” section) as from 14 November 2013. 
 
 
 
 
For more information: 
Immsi Press Office 
Roberto M. Zerbi 
Via Broletto, 13 – 20121 Milan – Italy  
Tel. +39 02 31961.215/216/217/218 
roberto.zerbi@piaggio.com 
ufficiostampa@immsi.it 
www.immsi.it 
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Immsi Group reclassified consolidated income statement  
 
 
In thousands of euro 30 September 2013 30 September 2012 Change 

        
Net sales  986,607 100% 1,161,103 100% -174.496 -15.0% 

        
Cost of materials 566,893 57.5% 679,531 58.5% -112,638 -16.6% 
Cost of services and use of third-party assets 176,626 17.9% 219,663 18.9% -43,037 -19.6% 
Employee expenses 176,664 17.9% 184,028 15.8% -7,364 -4.0% 
Other operating income 72,533 7.4% 81,212 7.0% -8,679 -10.7% 
Other operating expense 24,453 2.5% 27,032 2.3% -2,579 -9.5% 
EBITDA 114,504 11.6% 132,061 11.4% -17,557 -13.3% 
Depreciation tangible assets 30,947 3.1% 29,575 2.5% 1,372 4.6% 
Goodwill amortisation  0   -    0   -    0 -   
Amortisation intangible assets with finite life 33,678 3.4% 33,663 2.9% 15 0.0% 
EBIT 49,879 5.1% 68,823 5.9% -18,944 -27.5% 
Share of result of associates 1,010 0.1% 3,550 0.3% -2,540 -   
Finance income 13,962 1.4% 9,137 0.8% 4,825 52.8% 
Finance costs 50,479 5.1% 47,954 4.1% 2,525 5.3% 
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 14,372 1.5% 33,556 2.9% -19,184 -57.2% 
Income tax   9,564 1.0% 12,488 1.1% -2,924 -23.4% 
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS 

4,808 0.5% 21,068 1.8% -16,260 -77.2% 

Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued 
operations 

0   -    0   -    0 -   

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 

4,808 0.5% 21,068 1.8% -16,260 -77.2% 

Non-controlling interests 3,999 0.4% 11,874 1.0% -7,875 -66.3% 
GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 809 0.1% 9,194 0.8% -8,385 -91.2% 

        
 
 
Immsi Group reclassified statement of financial position  
 
 
In thousands of euro  30.09.2013 in % 31.12.2012 in % 30.09.2012 in % 

         
Current assets:        
Cash and cash equivalents 83,394 3.8% 96,623 4.4% 126,072 5.3% 
Financial assets  12,813 0.6% 1,292 0.1% 27,302 1.1% 
Operating assets  629,688 28.8% 617,239 28.1% 711,382 29.9% 
Total current assets  725,895 33.2% 715,154 32.6% 864,756 36.4% 

         
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets  0 0.0% 2,893 0.1% 2,773 0.1% 
Intangible assets  831,273 38.0% 839,146 38.2% 834,080 35.1% 
PPE and investment property  338,592 15.5% 360,062 16.4% 351,119 14.8% 
Other assets   293,741 13.4% 276,657 12.6% 323,373 13.6% 
Total non-current assets  1,463,606 66.8% 1,478,758 67.4% 1,511,345 63.6% 
TOTAL ASSETS  2,189,501 100.0% 2,193,912 100.0% 2,376,101 100.0% 

         
Current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   434,298 19.8% 459,763 21.0% 326,567 13.7% 
Operating liabilities   629,033 28.7% 657,822 30.0% 751,765 31.6% 
Total current liabilities   1,063,331 48.6% 1,117,585 50.9% 1,078,332 45.4% 

         
Non-current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities   467,064 21.3% 410,387 18.7% 556,049 23.4% 
Other non-current liabilities   113,031 5.2% 118,002 5.4% 141,398 6.0% 
Total non-current liabilities   580,095 26.5% 528,389 24.1% 697,447 29.4% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,643,426 75.1% 1,645,974 75.0% 1,775,779 74.7% 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  546,075 24.9% 547,938 25.0% 600,322 25.3% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' 
EQUITY  

2,189,501 100.0% 2,193,912 100.0% 2,376,101 100.0% 

       
 
 


